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Antonio Jesus de La Rosa @«
President ‘ :

Spain Deaf Sports Federation (FEDS)

Dear friends,

As the maximum representative of the Spain Deaf Sports Federation
(hereinafter FEDS), and on behalf of all the people who are part of the
federation, we welcome you to the European Deaf Feeder & Shot Cup to be
held in Seville on 24 — 26th September 2020.

| am convinced of the good success in the organization and for deaf
fishers from Europe, so | am looking forward to enjoy in this event, supporting
the recognition of the participants and granting the prestige that have the deaf
sport from Europe.

Without another issue, and thanks for your attention, receive my best
regards

Antonio Jesus de La Rosa del Pino

g‘t;’?v LaLigasSports

ap ( )
’ Conseio L\) Con el Deporte Espariol h = )
/ \..1)r(v or de % S J /J M Jardin de la Reina
/ Deportes Comité Fundacién — Nl AAVE e

' 7 e ONCE e



Galli Fausto

Responsible/Coordinator (temporary)
European Deaf Sport Fishing

Technical Manager Federal Sporting Fishing
Italia Deaf Sports Federation (FSSI)

Dear Friends and european fishers,

| present as responsible/Coordinator (temporary, waiting for the
recognition from EDSO — European Deaf Sport Organization) and also as
technical federal member of board of the FSSI during 48 years). After the last
positive experiences (Slovakia, Italy and Poland) | give you a warm welcome
to the 4" edition of the International Competition Deaf Feeder & Shot Cup,
here in Spain, in the wonderful town of Seville, that will take place on 24-26"
September 2020.

During the month of February 2020, | visited and controlled personally
the comfortable place for competition, near to the majestic Guadalquivir
Channel perfectly right for our 4th International Competition of Sport Fishing.
Certainly you will come back with an unforgettable remember of the team.

The leader of organising committee Fernando Solis from Spain Deaf
Sports Federation (FEDS) is working hard and will be certainly ready for the
big success of the European competition.

| am waiting for your big participation also to recognize from EDSO
about the future of our loved sport Fishing and officially as European
Championship from EDSO. | look forward to embrace you again, and spend
together wonderful sport days.

Yours truly
Galli Fausto
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Fernando Solis Llamas
Fishing Committee
Spain Deaf Sports Federation (FEDS)

Dear Friends,

The next month of September, in the city of Seville, will be the European
Deaf Feeder & Shot Cup for deaf people in the Feeder & Shot Cup modality.

As part of the Fishing Commission of the Spain Deaf Sports Federation
(FEDS), it is a pride for me that this European Deaf Feeder & Cup is held in
Sevillian lands and | call on all the athletes of the clubs in Europe to attend
this wonderful championship.

Based on my experience of many years helping to organize different
competitions and actively participating in sport fishing, | have no doubts that
this European Deaf Feeder & Cup will be a success. Sport fishing is
experiencing an expansion at national levels thanks to the sport of fishing in
the FEDS, and | would love that this expansion also reaches all deaf people
fond of fishing throughout the national and international territory, taking this
opportunity to get together and enjoy this sport together.

Fernando Solis Llamas
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INFORMATION

Competition: 4™ European Deaf Feeder & Shot Cup
Date: 24 — 26" September 2020
Venue: Seville (Spain)
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Organising Committee:

Fishing Committee

Spain Deaf Sports Federation (FEDS)
Coordinator: Fernando Solis Llamas
E-mail: pesca@feds.es

Phone (WhatsApp): +34 656 32 97 47

Registration of participation:

Applications for the registration of participation should be sent by
before 15™ July 2020 to this email: pesca@feds.es
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ACCOMODATION

—~JM

HOTELES

Jardin de Ila Reina

Torre de la Reina - Sevilla

Address:

Paseo de la Alameda s/n, Torre de la Reina,
Guillena 41218, Sevilla (Espana)

Google Maps: https://g.page/JM-Jardin-de-la-Reina?share

As a three star city hotel in Seville, Hotel JM Jardin de la Reina is the
ideal establishment for holiday tourism, as well as for the traveler..

We offer comfortable and spacious rooms equipped to ensure your rest,
distributed in pedestrian streets in the purest Andalusian style. We are
located in a relaxing environment with quick access to Seville, just 20
minutes away from the center of the city and 30 minutes from the airport
by car.
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Puente La Barqueta

Street Rey Juan Carlos I, Sevilla
Google Maps: https://goo.gl/maps/WYxL7AdgLznAdNvg6
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Puente La Barqueta
Street Rey Juan Carlos I, Sevilla
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Puente del Alamillo Puente La Barqueta
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COMPETITION VENUE

We have the plan to make the competition in the place
“‘La Barqueta”, in Seville, but the River “Guadalquivir’
collects all kinds of sports, then in the event can coincide
with some rowing competition that prevents the normal
course of the competition, then we will move to the Blue Lake
(“Lago Azul”), also from the province of Seuville.
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COMPETITION VENUE

Lago Azul, 41012 Sevilla
Google Maps: https://goo.gl/maps/kKEZHUWo08e7AJRqy9
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AWARDS, TROPHIES AND MEDALS

Trophies and Medals

FEEDER (Teams)

(Men and Women)

15t Place: Trophy + 4 gold medals
2"d Place: Trophy + 4 silver medals
3'd Place: Trophy + 4 bronze medals

SHOT (Teams)

(Men and Women)

15t Place: Trophy + 4 gold medals
2"d Place: Trophy + 4 silver medals
3'd Place: Trophy + 4 bronze medals

GENERAL (FEEDER + SHOT) (Teams)

(Men and Women)

15t Place: Trophy + 4 gold medals
2"d Place: Trophy + 4 silver medals
3'd Place: Trophy + 4 bronze medals

GENERAL (FEEDER + SHOT) (Individual)

(Men and Women)

15t Place: Trophy
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Awards

TEAM AWARDS

(General: Feeder + Shot)

15t Place (Team/4 fishers): 160 € + Fishing Materials
2"d Place (Team/4 fishers): 120 € + Fishing Materials
34 Place (Team/4 fishers): 80 € + Fishing Materials

MEN INDIVIDUAL AWARDS

(General: Feeder + Shot)

15t Place: 100 € + Fishing Materials
2"d Place: 80 € + Fishing Materials
34 Place: 60 € + Fishing Materials
4" Place: 40 € + Fishing Materials
5th Place: 20 € + Fishing Materials

WOMEN INDIVIDUAL AWARDS

(General: Feeder + Shot)

15t Place: 80 € + Fishing Materials
2"d Place: 60 € + Fishing Materials
3'd Place: 40 € + Fishing Materials

SECTOR 10 FISHERS AWARDS
( Each event: Feeder and Shot)
15t Place: Fishing Materials
2"d Place: Fishing Materials
3'd Place: Fishing Materials
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PROGRAM

» Thursday, 24" September 2020
12.00 pm:

Appointment in HOTEL RENIA

01.30 pm to 03.30 pm: Lunch

05.00 pm:
07.30 pm:

Meeting
Draw

08.30 pm to 10.00 pm: Dinner

Friday, 25" September 2020 “SHOT”

06.00 am:
07.30 am:
08.40 am:
09.55 am:
10.00 am:
01.55 pm:
02.00 pm:

Breakfast

FIRST SIGNAL. Entry into the Posts

SECOND SIGNAL. Advise 5 minutes for bait control

THIRD SIGNAL. Intensive priming

FOURTH SIGNAL. Start of the competition

FIVE SIGNAL. 5 minutes to finish

SIXTH SIGNAL. End of the sleeve. Weighing and classification

03.00 pm to 03.30 pm: Lunch

07.30 pm:

Draw

08.30 pm to 10:00 pm: Dinner

Saturday, 26" September 2020 “FEEDER”

06.00 am:
07.30 am:
08.40 am:
09.55 am:
10.00 am:
01.55 pm:
02.00 pm:

Breakfast

FIRST SIGNAL. Entry into the Posts

SECOND SIGNAL. Advise 5 minutes for bait control

THIRD SIGNAL. Intensive priming,

FOURTH SIGNAL. Start of the competition

FIVE SIGNAL. 5 minutes to finish

SIXTH SIGNAL. End of the sleeve. Weighing and classification

03.00 pm to 03.30 pm: Lunch
08.30 pm to 10:00 pm: Dinner

10.00 pm:
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TRAINING SESSIONS

Tuesday, 22" September 2020
08.00 am - 02.00 pm

Wednesday, 23" September 2020
08.00 am - 02.00 pm

Thursday, 24" September 2020
08.00 am - 02.00 pm
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EVENTS

SHOT

> Friday, 25" September 2020
07.30 am: FIRST SIGNAL. Entry into the Posts
08.40 am: SECOND SIGNAL. Advise 5 minutes for bait control
09.55 am: THIRD SIGNAL. Intensive priming,
10.00 am: FOURTH SIGNAL. Start of the competition
01.55 pm: FIVE SIGNAL. 5 minutes to finish
02.00 pm: SIXTH SIGNAL. End of the sleeve. Weighing and classification

FEEDER

> Saturday, 26™" September 2020
07.30 am: FIRST SIGNAL. Entry into the Posts
08.40 am: SECOND SIGNAL. Advise 5 minutes for bait control
09.55 am: THIRD SIGNAL. Intensive priming,
10.00 am: FOURTH SIGNAL. Start of the competition
01.55 pm: FIVE SIGNAL. 5 minutes to finish
02.00 pm: SIXTH SIGNAL. End of the sleeve. Weighing and classification

At the second signal, (with a handkerchief or yellow flag) five minutes before the
start of the fishing action, the participants can start with the intensive priming.

1- White flag = notice for the competitors to go to their position
2- Yellow flag = 5 minutes of intensive priming

3- Green flag = start of the competition

4- Yellow flag = 5 minutes for the end

5- [R8ll flag = end of the sleeve
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RULES

The competition will take place at the “La Barqueta” or “Lago Azul”, based on the schedule
indicated in the Program.

EVENTS.

The fishing events for all the competitions is free. Each athlete may choose for any of the
events or styles of FISHING TO COUP with or without reel.

DRAW.

The draw will be held in the presence of the federation representatives,one day before to
competition, it will be made pure.

DEVELOPMENT.

The duration of the sleeve will be FOUR hours of skilful fishing effective. Once the draw
has been made and the documentation is presented to the participant, you move to the
fishing stage and place all your material inside the assigned fishing post, leaving the same
once the introduction of the material.

Allowed:

a) Receive help in the transportation of the material by other people who at no time may
enter the fishing stand

b) Mix, sift and moisten the mud off the fishing post by third parties.

Not allowed:

a) Mount the material out of the position or introduce it mounted.

b) Prepare the engodo in balls outside the fishing post.

When the rules contemplate limitation of baits and sticks, these may not be made balls
prior to be supervised by the judges. From one hour before starting the competition, the
Judges or Committee may control the amount of bait and engode.

a) AMOUNT OF ENGODE: 17 liters. The fully mixed paste will be measured when
ready for use (moistened, sifted and not caked) including earth, gravel, corn, wheat,
hemp seed etc, or any other additive.The glues should be presented to the control
in a graduated container (bucket graduate).

b) The screening of the glue (with sieve, basket, and other utensils) as well as mixing
with electric whisk, soak with water or any other liquid (additive type) in one way or
another (hand, vaporizer, sponge, container, etc. is prohibited after bait control.

QUANTITY OF BAIT: 3 liters. Baits already formed will be measured by Judges.
ORGANIZATION.

a) The use of pellets, balls or any other agglomerated product is prohibited for primed
and as bait in the hook.

b) The competitor will have the obligation to present evidence of the amounts of bait
and stock provided for in the Bases. In case of default and subsequent recidivism
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will be sanctioned with a position in the classification of the sector.

c) Larvae for bait (asticots, ver de vase, pinkis, etc ...) must be presented in an official
measurement box, without preservatives and without adhesive tape to maintain the
lid closed.

d) Athletes must be provided with their own bucket and official measurement boxes. In
case of default in the first round, you will have the option to submit it in the second,
if not, he will be disqualified.

e) Any athlete who after the control of baits has in his possession more engodo or bait
than allowed in the call will be sanctioned to punctuate him withthe positions of the
last classified plus one, in case of having proof that he has done it from the first
sleeve will be disqualified.

1. Once the first signal is heard, “entry to the posts” you can enter the fishing posts
and start the preparation of the sports equipment; water survey and measurement,
testing or testing of lines and floats From this moment the athlete will not be able to
leave the fishing post during the preparation time.

It also allows the placement of platforms and other elements necessary for the correct
use of the material and development in the fishing post; for all this they will have a
maximum time of 120 minutes.

2. Second signal “pbait and fat control” indicates that there are five minutes left for bait
control, this will be done 1 hour and ten minutes before intensive priming.
Once the inspection of baits, fattening and rején has been carried out, it can already
be introduced into the water.
The preparation of baits begins, gluing of asticots and engodo in balls.

3. At the third signal, "intensive priming" ten minutes before the start of the fishing
action, participants may begin with intensive priming (banding and priming) as they
see fit, within the limits of their posts or the imaginary extension thereof.

Allowed:

The use of the "coup" in the priming being mandatory to unplug and the shooter or
catapult (already throughout the competition).

Only the vaporizer without additives is authorized to recondition the baits and
fattening.

Not allowed:

Throw engodo or baits with maintenance material (any type of primers, servers,
envelopes or any other system or device not expressly authorized). Soak with water
or any other additives the greases.

4. The fourth sign, "beginning of the competition" .- The competition will begin. From
this signal, you can only bait lightly and discreetly (small amounts of bait in balls the
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size of a nut). By soft priming it is understood to use and manipulate the bait with one
hand, without the help of anything else, except for a slingshot handled with both. The
use of small containers for soaking the bait in the hook is authorized. From this
moment on, it is forbidden to provide any material to athletes except for broken items
that can be replaced, and always through the Judge and / or member of the Technical
Committee, which may also intervene to assist in the removal of broken items

They were stuck together.

It is also forbidden to receive any kind of bait / engodo, except in case of an accident,
which bait could be provided only for the hook, prior authorization of the Judge.

The fifth signal will indicate that there are five minutes left until the end of the game.

The sixth and final signal will terminate the manga or the competition. Any piece
that is not clearly out of the water will not be valid. Athletes will remain in their
positions, being able to start collecting sports equipment now.

All the acoustic signals (with flag) that mark the different stages will be brief; in all
cases the start of the signal must be taken as valid.

BEHAVIOR RULES.

Any participant can use the assigned fishing post, as he deems appropriate, without
sudden movements, discreetly, passing unnoticed.

Once the last signal is given, whether or not catches have been obtained, the participant
will remain in his position, without manipulating the catches until the weighing team takes
over the documentation, catch control and conformity signature of the participant.

Not allowed:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

FISH

Fishing with the lure with lure or fly, or with live or dead fish.

Deep sea fishing with the ballast run or not.

Fishing with artificial baits: imitations of asticot, see vase, worms, corn, etc.

The use of echo probes.

The introduction into the grid of any type of additional weight. Ballasts are authorized
outside.

ING MATERIAL.

WHITE HAIR. You should only have ONE ROD in fishing action, whatever the type of

fishin

g practiced, and may have, as a reserve, mounted or not, as many as it deems

appropriate, and the length of the rods must be adapted to the following standards:
Rod Length
Modality: Male and and Female.

FISH

ING WITHOUT REEL COUP: Maximum 13.00 m.

REELS: Optional use, either manual or automatic, fixed or rotating coil.
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LINES: Free composition and bonding system.

RIG: The authorized fishing equipment must obligatorily carry a float provided with a simple
hook (single point with harpoon) attached to a branch or line.

Is prohibited:

a) The excess of lead (the ballast or lead of the line should therefore not be higher
than the one allowed by the float considered).

b) Fishing with the bottom line, leaded with or without float.

c) Line bass or bypass mounted ballast.

d) Teaspoons and artificial flies.

It is allowed:

Although the main plumb line must not rest under any circumstances at the bottom, it is
nevertheless allowed to rest up to 10% of the total weight of the plummet.

FLOATS: they will adapt to the following standards:

e English Fishing: Fixing by a single point, fixed or sliding.
e Coup Fishing: Fixing by two points.
e Bolognese fishing: Fixed by two points, fixed or sliding.

PLATFORMS.

Platforms with dimensions of 1 m2 are allowed. (1x1), and should be installed in a straight
line out of the water. Additional platforms may be installed in line with the main one, just to
carry material.

AUXILIARY ELEMENTS.

The handles, catapults, punching or salabre. The participant may use the punch or salabre
as an aid for the extraction of the piece of water. The action will be made by the participant,
without receiving any help.

BAITS.

The use of natural or organic origin baits is allowed. Baits consisting of dead or live fish,
as well as fish roe are prohibited. Baits intended for hook not.

They can be kneaded, but they are punctured.

CAPTURES.

For the purposes of VALID CAPTURES, all fishery species obtained in form and time will
be considered. Also, valid catches will be considered:

a) Those pieces that, once the signal of completion of the manga or Competition are
given, are not in contact with the water.

b) Fish caught by mouth or accidentally out of it.

They will not be considered valid:

a) Measurement catches less than 8 cms.

b) Those that have been obtained by unsportsmanlike methods and contrary to what
is established by regulation.

c) Catches to theft (deliberate harpoon of the fish). The bathrobe, sun perch, eel and
catfish will not be valid for the competition.
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The return will be mandatory, once the weighing control has been carried out, of all live
captures to the water. For this, adequate means (grilles) will be available to keep them
alive.

The presentation to weigh of invalid catches, empowers the Judge or Judges of the
competition to disqualify the pieces and deduct the score that would have corresponded to
them if they were considered as valid.

CLASSIFICATIONS.
The score assigned to classify the results will be ONE POINT per GRAM.

An independent classification will be made in each of the zones and phases in which the
competition is divided.

The CLASSIFICATION by SECTORS or ZONES, will be established in order of highest to
lowest score (weight). In case of a tie to points in the same sector or area, the fishermen
affected will have the average of the positions obtained. Fishermen without catches will
obtain a number of points equal to the average of positions without catches in the same
sector or area. If there is only one fisherman without catches, or if a fisherman is missing
in a sector or area, he will have a number of points equal to the last position.

The FINAL CLASSIFICATION GROUPS, will consist of the sum of positions obtained by
each participant in the different sleeves of the competition, being classified from minor to
greater sum of positions. If there are equal positions between two or more fishermen, it will
first be the one that has obtained the highest number of points (weight) in the sum of the
sleeves. If the tie persists, it will be first, the fisherman with the highest number of points
(weight) in one of the sleeves.

For climatological or organizational reasons, the schedules, scenarios and the duration of
the tests may vary.

For what is not included in these rules, any decision must comply with the Regulations of
Sports Fishing Competitions.

The fishing area should be clean, the opposite case would be grounds for disqualification.
JURY and COMPETITION COMMITTEE of Andalusian Federation of Sport Fishing.
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REGULATIONS

Hearing Devices: The use of any hearing aid(s)/amplification or external cochlear implant
parts is strictly forbidden from the restricted zone area in the competition.

Catches: Are not valid, bathrobes, sun perch, catfish, circle and eel.

Sleeves: The Competition will be held at 1sleeve of four hours.

Drawings: The draw will be pure.

Rods: A reed rod, with a maximum length of 4.50 m.

Line low: The length of the line low will be mandatory equal to or greater than 50 cm. This
measurement will be taken into account from the top point of the primer.

(Y | |

1 e 4
' 50cm

Ballasts / primers: The maximum dimensions of the primers will be 5 centimeters in
diameter and 7 in length.

It is only allowed to use cage type primers with or without a lid and can be hung or passed
through the inside "inline".

The use of spring-primers in which the engodo or bait is pressed on the outside is
PROHIBITED.

The type of montage must allow the primer to slide freely over the body of the entire line
so that in case of breakage it allows the fish to be released. The use of rubber beads or
the like above the primer is not allowed as a method of fixation. (See attached montage
scheme)

EMERILLON

aD I
ABOVE ALL THE BODY OF THE LINE

EMERILLON + PRIMER (CEBADOR)
MUST SLIDE FREE e e

R

ANCHOR

FISH HOOK

PRIMER
(CEBADOR)

Bait / fattening limitation
Baits: Up to 3 liters are authorized including a maximum %2 liter of ver de vase and / or
fouillie.
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Are prohibited:
- Baits consisting of live or dead fish and fish roe.
- Atrtificial baits whatever their composition (rubber, sponges, etc.), imitating asticot,
earthworm, vase vers, corn, etc.
- Baits intended for the hook may not be kneaded and adhered to it, but punctured.
- Bread, pasta (kneading materials or baits) boilies, pellets, engodo pellets etc.) are
prohibited.
Engodos: Its volume will be inspected: 12 LITERS of engodo ready for use (wet and
sieved), including seeds, corn, soll, etc.
Bait control may, if it deems necessary, dump the engodo in another container for
inspection.
Scoring / Weight: The nailed piece that invades the area of another fisherman and
entangles its gear must be released immediately; Failure to do so and enter the grid, the
athlete will be penalized with the loss of the major piece captured.
Prohibited: The use of headphones, talkies and echo-probes by the fisherman.
The consumption of tobacco is prohibited in the course of all competitions, from the entry
into the positions until the end of the test, establishing the corresponding sanctions, where
appropriate, for those who fail to comply.

ACOUSTIC SIGNALS

1. Once the first signal is heard, you can enter the fishing stalls and start the preparation
of sports equipment; preparation of baits and fattening and drinking water with a ballast but
without a primer or floats. It also allows the placement of the grating, platforms and other
elements necessary for the correct use of the material and development in the fishing post;
for all this they will have a maximum time of 60 minutes.

2. At the second signal, 30 minutes after entering the stalls, the control of baits and
fattening starts.

3. The third signal, start of the competition with the help of only the primer / feeder. (Any
other priming method is prohibited).

4. The fourth signal will indicate that there are five minutes left until the end of the manga.
5. The fifth and final signal will terminate the manga or the competition. Any piece that is
not clearly out of the water will not be valid. Athletes will remain in their positions, being
able to start collecting sports equipment.

Once the fishing action is over, the athlete, whether or not he has made catches, will remain in his
fishing post without manipulating the catches, warning of the arrival of the weighing equipment that
is responsible for the documentation and weighing of the pieces; these, after weighing, will be
imperatively returned to the participant's grid that will be returned to the water; then the athlete will
act as a witness in the weighing of the next participant. Only at the end of the weighing of the
Sector, the person responsible for it will give the order to return the fish from the rején to the water.
This way of proceeding will allow the weighing again in case of claim.
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INFORMATION

Athletes will take full care of the cleanliness of their fishing post, prohibiting
the dumping of any type of garbage or polluting spills into the waters and their
surroundings. Before leaving the fishing site at the end of the test, the post
must be left without any garbage. Violation of this rule may result in the
disqualification of the athlete.

ALLOWED and FORBIDDEN
BOILIES
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PELLETS
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ASTICOT TAIL
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OFFICIAL METER FOR BAITS
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KIND OF FISH
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Tu tienda de pesca en sevilla

LA PARISIENne

c/ Juan Talavera Heredia, 42 41006 Sevilla

www.pescator.es

Doicler 1978

0 954 652 152 @ info@pescator.es

SPECIAL RATE BAIT

ASTICOT SACO 5 Liters

ASTICOT SACO 10 Liters
ASTICOT 1 (whote, red, mixed or yellow)
VERD de BASS (paper)

FOUILLIS 1 Kg.

FOUILLIS 7 Kg.

PINKEE 1 liter

WORM tub

LOMBRIZ XXS tub

WORM GRANELL % Kg.

WORM GRANELL 1Kg.

ENGODO COLMIC LISA/ALBURES
BREAD CRUMBS 5Kg.

COOKED HEMP 1Kg.

15 €
30 €
3,75 €
5€
38 €
20 €
4€
2€
2€

15 €
30 €
2,50 €
3,50 €
2,60 €
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